

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ANTHONY CUOMO,)
 JOHN NIX, KLAY NORTHRUP, and KINSTON)
 CITIZENS FOR NON-PARTISAN VOTING,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.)
 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE)
 UNITED STATES)
)
 Defendant,)
)
 and)
)
 JOSEPH M. TYSON, et al.,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors.)

Civ. No.: 1:10-CV-00561-JDB

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S AND INTERVENORS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
INTERVENORS’ RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael A. Carvin (D.C. Bar No. 366784)
Noel J. Francisco (D.C. Bar No. 464752)
Hashim M. Mooppan (D.C. Bar No. 981758)
David J. Strandness (D.C. Bar No. 987194)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Michael E. Rosman (D.C. Bar No. 454002)
Michelle A. Scott (D.C. Bar No. 489097)
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS FOR RELATED DOCUMENTS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 MUST SATISFY THE CONGRUENCE AND PROPORTIONALITY TEST TO BE UPHELD AS VALID ENFORCEMENT LEGISLATION UNDER THE RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS.....	4
II. THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ ENFORCEMENT POWERS BECAUSE THE PRECLEARANCE REQUIREMENT FOR COVERED JURISDICTIONS IS NOT EVEN RATIONALLY RELATED TO REDRESSING UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION.....	7
A. Section 5 Is Not Valid Enforcement Legislation Unless It Targets Unconstitutional Discrimination That Defies Redress Under Section 2.....	8
B. Section 5’s Preclearance Requirement Fails Even To Rationally Target Unconstitutional Discrimination That Defies Redress Under Section 2.....	10
1. Section 5 Is Not Needed To Supplement Section 2 In The Covered Jurisdictions	10
2. Section 5 Is No More Needed To Supplement Section 2 In The Covered Jurisdictions Than In The Non-Covered Jurisdictions.....	18
III. THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ ENFORCEMENT POWERS BECAUSE THE AMENDED PRECLEARANCE STANDARD IS NOT EVEN RATIONALLY RELATED TO REDRESSING UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION	22
A. The “Ability To Elect” Mandate Imposes A Quota Floor On A Minority Group’s Expected Electoral Chances.....	23
B. The “Discriminatory Purpose” Objection Imposes Burdensome Duties On Covered Jurisdictions That Render Them Susceptible To Coercive Pressure To Increase A Minority Group’s Expected Electoral Chances	29
C. Any 2006 Expansion Of The 1965 Preclearance Standard Would Be Unconstitutional Given The Dramatic Improvements In The Covered Jurisdictions	33
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE TO THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 IS MERITORIOUS AND JUSTICIABLE	34
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Their Equal Protection Challenge To The 2006 Amendments	35
1. The 2006 Amended Preclearance Standards May Be Challenged As Discriminatory Barriers That Deny Plaintiffs Equal Treatment, Regardless Of Whether Kinston’s Referendum Would Be Precleared Under The Pre-2006 Standard	35

2.	The 2006 Amended Preclearance Standards Are Not Severable From The 2006 Reauthorization Of The Preclearance Requirement, And So Their Facial Invalidation Will Revive Kinston’s Referendum.....	39
B.	Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Challenge To The 2006 Amendments Is Ripe	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	4, 44
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	40, 42, 44
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	7, 18
<i>City of New Haven v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42, 44
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	25
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 450 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1978).....	39
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	40
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067, --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 3519178 (11th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011).....	43
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) (“FEF”).....	41, 42
* <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

Goosby v. Town Bd.,
180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999) 17

Hopwood v. State of Texas,
236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000) 36, 37, 38

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 40, 41

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994) 14, 16

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000) 8

* *LaRoque v. Holder*,
No. 10-5433, --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2652441 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011) *passim*

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 3, 34

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) (“*LULAC*”)..... 26, 28

Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.,
525 U.S. 266 (1999) 9

**Miller v. Johnson*,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) *passim*

Morris v. Gressette,
432 U.S. 491 (1977) 39

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 38

* *Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 4, 36, 37, 38

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003) 6

* *Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) *passim*

Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.,
158 U.S. 601 (1895) 41

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Baake,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 36

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 43

* *Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,
520 U.S. 471 (1997) (“*Bossier I*”)..... *passim*

* *Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*,
528 U.S. 320 (2000) (“*Bossier II*”) *passim*

Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
511 U.S. 298 (1994) 33

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004) 34

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 14, 26, 27, 37

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
270 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2010) 13, 22

* *South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) *passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 40, 41

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004) 34

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 44, 45

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 17

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 36, 37, 38

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968) 43

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 44

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 39

Williams v. Standard Oil Co.,
278 U.S. 235 (1929) 41

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1973 note, Findings..... 33, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)..... 42

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(d)..... 35, 37, 38, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1973p..... 43

RULES AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 51.59(b)..... 32

76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)..... 25, 26, 31

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

* H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)..... 20, 43

Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Boters, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)..... 13

The Continuing Need for Section Pre-Clearance, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (“Continuing Need”)..... 16, 20, 21

To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005) (“Examine the Impact”)..... 15, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles S. Bullock III & Ronald Keith Gaddie, *Impact of Using Non-Hispanic White Data* (American Enterprise Institute, 2006)..... 13

Ellen Katz et al., *Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982* (Voting Rights Initiative, Univ. of Mich. Law Sch., 2005) (“*Documenting Discrimination*”)..... 15, 20

Nathaniel Persily, *The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act*, 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007)..... 19, 22
